Installation Instructions & Use Recommendations

K 26/52 SF Saddlebag Inner Cover

These instructions must be read carefully and thoroughly **before** beginning work. FMS Solutions, LLC accepts no liability for damage caused by failure to observe the installation instructions or use recommendations.

Installation of this accessory does not change the factory specified 15 lb. load limit of each saddlebag.

<u>Caution</u>: The saddlebag inner cover is intended to provide an enclosure for small, light weight items. Placing heavy / sharp / inappropriate items in the saddlebag lid could cause failure of the saddlebag hinge or saddlebag inner cover.

- Determine which saddlebag(s) you wish to install the inner cover. The inner cover is not compatible with use of the BMW authority saddlebag briefcase PN 71 60 7 7 04 109.
- Clean the surface where the Velcro will be attached using the alcohol prep pad provided. The bag surface is a PP alloy, so it is important to thoroughly clean the contact surface and let the alcohol flash-off / dry completely prior to attaching the Velcro*.
- 3. Place the adhesive Velcro to the outside of the cord as shown at right so that the retention cord is later captured between the Velcro and the inner cover. Only remove a small amount of adhesive backing at a time to ensure you don't "stick" the Velcro to unintended surfaces. Press it firmly to eliminate air bubbles and "roll" it into each corner, leaving the Velcro edge even with the edge of the saddlebag water seal lip. Securing the Velcro is the most critical step in this process. Make sure that the Velcro is well seated against the saddlebag inner lip with no bulges or wrinkles. Allow Velcro adhesive to cure for 24 hours before placing any load on it to ensure a good cure to the PP saddlebag wall. Avoid high heat exposure during the 24 hour curing period.



<u>Caution</u>: Check the tension on the retaining cord with the lid open. If the lid hinge can bind before the cord limits the opening, unsnap the cord from the side retainer and tie a single knot in the cord to shorten it. Test again and if necessary, place additional single knots in the cord until the retaining cord keeps the hinge from binding.

4. Attach the inner cover. It is easier to unzip the opening to more easily press the Velcro into position. Start at the bottom of the saddlebag to attach the bottom without stress. Position the inner cover with the bag open so that the retention cord feeds out as shown at right.

Work your way up the side and around the top – stretching the material prior to pressing it against the Velcro. If you find that you have too much or too little fabric to finish the job cleanly, pull it away and start over, compensating (more or less stretch). The inner cover should attach neatly all the way around so that no loose items can fall out.

Note: *If other adhesives have been used on the surface prior to installation of the Velcro from this accessory, proper adhesion cannot be ensured.



R 1200 RT-P Saddlebag Inner Cover

Fits 2006 and Later K26 / 52 SF Models

- -Installs in minutes
- -Secures to inner lid with Velcro
- -Ideal for storage of lightweight items such as rain gear, reflective vest, sweatshirt, gloves, etc.
- -Not intended for use with heavy, sharp or liquid items.



About FMS Accessories

Feedback: Thank you for your purchase and we welcome your feedback as we too want to make every accessory exceed your expectations. Report any comments, suggestions, problems or concerns to FMS Solutions, LLC at info@fmsaccessories.com.

FMS Solutions, LLC Limited Warranty

FMS Solutions, LLC warrants to the first retail purchaser of new FMS Accessory products, to be free from defects in materials or workmanship, for a period of three (3) years from the original date of purchase as noted on the FMS Solutions, LLC invoice or original dealer invoice, except for paint and powder-coated finishes, which are warranted for the first 12 months only. LED lights from Feniex, Inc., Code 3, Inc. and Littlite are covered for 5 years by their manufacturer's respective warranties – processed through FMS Solutions, LLC.

This warranty extends only to the FMS accessory and does not include: damage caused by accidents or abuse; incorrect installation; labor to diagnose, remove, repair or replace; any consequential damage or loss of use. Any FMS Accessory suspected of being defective should be returned to FMS Solutions, LLC along with a copy of proof of purchase and warranty request form available on the FMS website. FMS Solutions, LLC will determine if the FMS accessory has a warrantable defect, and if so, will repair or replace the item and return it to the sender without charge. The decision to repair or replace said item is solely the prerogative of FMS Solutions, LLC.

Note: Police motors can operate in a very rough environment since police motors are a "tool". They can be dropped, knocked-over, etc. without concern as the officer has a job to do and determines what is necessary at any given moment. Warranty is for defects in materials or workmanship. Therefore, the ability of an item to become broken or damaged does not mean it is warranty ... it just means it is broken or damaged and in need of repair or replacement. No manufacturer warrants their products to be indestructible. Any questions should be directed to info@fmsaccessories.com.